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Dear Treasurer,

In accordance with Section 55 of the Government Business Enterprises Act 1995, we hereby 

submit for your information and presentation to Parliament the Report of the Tasmanian Public 

Finance Corporation for the year ended 30 June 2016.

The Report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Government Business 

Enterprises Act 1995.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors.

A J Ferrall        J E Skinner 

Chairman        Director

8 August 2016

Statement of Compliance
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Introduction

The Statement of Corporate Intent has been prepared pursuant to Section 41 of the Government Business Enterprises 

Act 1995 and, in accordance with the Ministerial Charter for TASCORP.

Strategic direction

The principal purpose of TASCORP is to develop and implement borrowing and investment programs for the benefit of 

its Tasmanian public sector clients including the State Government.

TASCORP’s goal is to meet the borrowing and investment needs of its clients at the best possible price and thereby 

deliver economic value to the State of Tasmania.

Core business

In accordance with its Act and the Ministerial Charter, and subject to the priorities and expectations of the Treasurer as 

advised from time to time, the core business of TASCORP is to:

•  Raise funds in domestic and offshore capital markets;

•  Lend the proceeds to its public sector clients;

•  Offer deposit facilities to assist its public sector clients with their cash management activities;

•  Provide financial risk management advisory services to its public sector clients and the State Government; and

•  Reinvest surplus funds in financial assets so as to achieve an acceptable risk/reward outcome.

Key business strategies

For the period 2015-16 to 2018-19, key business strategies for TASCORP are to:

•  Provide borrowing and investment services to our customers at rates and conditions more favourable than they can 

achieve themselves;

•  Manage our debt outstanding to ensure that our customers’ current and future liability management needs are met;

•  Finalise the business case and implement the portfolio simplification project supported by the business case;

•  Manage the risks borne by our shareholder by operating profitably within the capital at risk limits agreed with the 

Treasurer; and

•  Implement the key performance indicators that assess both the outcomes achieved for customers and stakeholders 

and also the values displayed by TASCORP in achieving those outcomes.

Statement of Corporate Intent  
2015-16 to 2018-19  
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Key limitations

•  TASCORP’s cost of borrowing, and its access to debt capital markets, depends on the State’s credit rating over which 

the Corporation has very little control;

•  TASCORP’s position with its customers and with financial markets depends on TASCORP being accountable for its 

operations and services it delivers to its customers and stakeholders;

•  TASCORP’s economies of scale relative to other Australian States means that TASCORP has to maintain a high 

standard of communication about Tasmania’s and TASCORP’s market and funding activities; and

• TASCORP’s inability to compete with the banks for deposits.

2015-16 Performance agreement

The Treasurer and TASCORP enter into a Performance Agreement annually. This agreement sets out the key financial 

and non-financial targets for the year. The tables below report TASCORP’s performance against its targets for 2015-16:

Financial returns to government Target Actual 

Dividends paid ($m) - -

Additional dividend ($m) - -

Tax equivalents paid ($m) 5.9 5.9

Total ($m) 5.9 5.9

Financial targets Target Actual 

Operating profit before tax ($m) 12.7 13.9

Operating profit after tax (NPAT) ($m) 8.9 9.7

Effective capital employed (ECE) ($m) 38 38

ROECE (NPAT/ECE) (%) 23.4 25.5

Non-financial targets Target Actual

ECE policy breaches Nil Nil

Single service delivery measure Target Actual

Overall client satisfaction rating 4.15 4.24
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Delivering value to clients through management of funding, refinancing and liquidity risk 

continued to be the key focus of TASCORP during 2015-16.

Background

The market in which TASCORP operates reflected concerns over the sustainability of growth in both domestic and 

international markets. In international markets, growth rates and economic forecasts were reduced culminating in 

further expectations of slowing growth following the Brexit vote in the UK. In the US, uncertainty continued over  

the extent and timing of any steps by the US Federal Reserve to raise interest rates.

In Australia concern over the transition away from the mining economies was supplemented by concern over the likely 

future path of inflation. Additionally deterioration in the capacity of the Australian Government to define a path back to 

fiscal balance resulted in Australia’s AAA credit rating being placed on a negative outlook.

The outcome of these and other events is illustrated in the chart below showing an overall decline in interest rates over 

the year.
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Tasmanian economy

Against this backdrop the Tasmanian economy grew in line with projections with GSP growth rates being maintained at 

2.5%pa for both 2014-15 and 2015-16. This pace of growth reflects a strong improvement in tourism, an end to the 

decline in manufacturing and recovery in agriculture.

Whilst state business confidence remains high these growth trends are expected to slow marginally with GSP growth 

forecasts of 2.25%pa in 2016-17.

State fiscal position

The State Government’s fiscal position was in line with projections recording a net operating deficit of $58.5m in  
2015-16. The budget forecasts a return to an operating surplus of $77.3m in 2016-17. Continuation of fiscal deficits  
for the next three years with recovery to a fiscal surplus of $17.4m in 2019-20 are also forecast.

General Government net debt is expected to remain negative (i.e. financial assets will exceed debt for the General 

Government sector) over the forecast period as illustrated in the chart below.
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Operating environment

Conditions in financial markets remained favourable for all but the final month of the financial year. Supported by 
these conditions and in order to meet client requirements, TASCORP launched a new 2026 Preferred Bond in August 
2015. This launch was followed later in the year by placement of a 2046 bond (currently the longest Government bond 
maturity issued in the Australian marketplace) designed to meet specific client funding requirements. The capacity of 
TASCORP to issue such a long bond reflects the value to Tasmania of the close dialogue TASCORP maintains with its 
clients to ensure that to the extent possible financial markets are accessed to meet client needs. Additionally dialogue 
with market intermediaries and investors remains important to ensure that Tasmania’s economic and fiscal strategies are 
understood and that TASCORP has the capacity to respond to market opportunities as they arise.

Whilst not the specific objective of the funding strategy during the year TASCORP’s aim of extending the Weighted 
Average Term to Maturity (WATM) of its client loans has been achieved as illustrated in the chart below.

In parallel with the funding of client requirements TASCORP also maintained its investment program to support day 
to day client liquidity requirements. Working with Treasury sufficient liquid and short term assets were maintained to 
support the AA+/AA1 credit rating of the State and to ensure that clients had the capacity to manage their cash flow 
requirements notwithstanding volatility in financial markets. 

Net profit before tax of $13.9 million was achieved for the year compared with a Business Plan budget of $12.7 million.  
The profit outcome was a result of continued management of borrowing and investment programs and operating 
expenses over the year.

Don Challen, TASCORP’s Chairman since 1993 and Director since 1991, retired during the year. On behalf of the Board 
I would like to thank him for his contribution to TASCORP. Over his tenure he has created an organisation with a sound 
business model, a strong sense of strategic direction, cultural value and the capacity (not only over past years but also 
for the future) to provide considerable value to TASCORP’s clients and through them Tasmania.

I would like to thank my fellow Directors and staff for their contribution to TASCORP providing valued services to our 
clients.

A J Ferrall 
Chairman 
August 2016
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Our focus continued to be working with financial markets and our clients to ensure  

that client financing, liquidity and risk management added value to client businesses.

During the year, TASCORP continued to enhance the services provided to its clients. As a result, TASCORP has been 

able to reduce the cost of services to clients as well as providing greater flexibility to clients for their financial risk 

management. It has also allowed TASCORP to better match client funding to the bonds issued by TASCORP.

Within this program TASCORP has been able to: 

• Refinance $520 million in client loans;

• Launch a new 2026 preferred bond;

• Issue a 2046 bond creating the longest maturity Government bond available in the market;

• Manage the impact of the Bass Strait electricity transmission event within the existing client and market 

arrangements; and

• Operate profitably and in accordance with all policies. 

The chart below shows the change in bonds outstanding over the financial year.
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With the revised client orientated program in place TASCORP is now focussing on a review of its risk management  

and reporting activities. The objective of this review is to look at opportunities to more effectively allocate resources to 

manage TASCORP’s risks to provide greater value for our clients.

On the investment front, client deposits with TASCORP maintained the improvement seen last year.  

TASCORP investments also increased as clients acted to refinance 2016 and 2017 bonds with longer dated  

maturities. The maturities of the investments purchased with the release of the 2016 and 2017 bonds match  

those of the bonds. 

The chart below shows TASCORP’s investment portfolio by credit rating.

Given the work undertaken in improving both the operations within TASCORP and the delivery of value to our clients,  

I would like to thank all staff for their contribution and commitment to TASCORP.

S R Rochester 
Chief Executive Officer 
August 2016
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The functions and powers of the Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation are detailed in Section 11 of the Tasmanian 

Public Finance Corporation Act 1985 and the Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation Amendment Act 1995 as follows:

“To develop and implement borrowing and investment programmes for the benefit of participating authorities; and … 

to engage in such other activities relating to the finances of the Government of the State or participating authorities as 

are contemplated by this Act or approved by the Treasurer.”

In addition, the Corporation may with the approval of the Treasurer:

• Borrow money within or outside Australia;

• Lend money to State authorities;

• Accept money on deposit or loan from the Treasurer or a State authority;

•  Place on deposit with the Treasurer, a bank, or a financial institution money held by  

the Corporation;

• Invest money held by the Corporation;

•  Issue, sell, purchase, pay off, repurchase, redeem, convert or otherwise deal in or with securities;

• Open and maintain accounts with banks;

•  Appoint a bank, financial institution, or other person to act as underwriter, manager, trustee, or agent in connection 

with any transaction within or outside Australia;

• Enter into contracts of guarantee;

• Acquire, hold, deal with and dispose of real and personal property;

•  Enter into any agreement or arrangement for the purpose of returning a gain, avoiding a loss, or with a view to 

avoiding a loss by reference to currency obligations, currency exchange rate movement or interest rate movement;

•  Enter into any agreement or arrangement for the purposes of managing or varying financial returns or financial or 

currency risks (including but not limited to risks arising from currency exchange rates or interest rates);

•  Enter into any agreement or arrangement of a kind not previously mentioned or acquire or incur any other rights or 

liabilities; or

•  Exercise any other powers that are necessary or expedient for the performance of its functions.

Functions and Powers
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Mr Anthony Ferrall 
Chairman and Audit  
Committee Member

Tony Ferrall was appointed a 

director of TASCORP on 27 June 

2013, a member of the Audit 

Committee on 1 September 2013 

and Chairman on 31 May 2016.  

Tony was appointed as Secretary 

of the Department of Treasury and 

Finance on 26 August 2013 and 

he is also a director of Forestry 

Tasmania.  Previous appointments 

include Deputy Secretary Budget 

and Finance Division, Department of 

Treasury and Finance, and Executive 

Director, Finance and Administration, 

University of Tasmania. Tony has 

extensive experience in all areas  

of public finance and public policy 

from a career spanning over 30 years, 

including ten years in the banking 

industry.  He holds a Commerce 

Degree (University of Tasmania),  

is a Member of the Australian 

Institute of Company Directors  

and is a Fellow of CPA. 

Ms Evelyn Horton 
Director and Audit  
Committee Member

Evelyn Horton is a company 

director, sitting on the boards of 

MLC’s Superannuation Trustees 

and of Mission Australia. Evelyn 

has had over 30 years’ experience 

in finance-related roles in banking 

and government and brings to the 

Board significant experience in risk 

management, finance and public 

policy. She is a Graduate of the 

Australian Institute of Company 

Directors and holds an Economics 

degree at Masters level. Evelyn was 

appointed to the Board of TASCORP 

in August 2012.

Mr Ian MacDonald 
Director and Audit  
Committee Member

Ian MacDonald was appointed 

Director of TASCORP on 31 May 

2010 and a member of the Audit 

Committee in June 2010. He is a 

director of Arab Bank Australia Ltd 

and Genworth Mortgage Insurance 

Australia Ltd. He is a Member of 

the Australian Institute of Company 

Directors, and is a Senior Fellow of 

the Financial Services Institute of 

Australasia. Ian has had an extensive 

career in banking and finance both 

in Australia and internationally, 

spanning more than 40 years.

The TASCORP Board
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TASCORP  
Chief Executive 
Officer

Ms Jann Skinner
Director and Chairman  
of the Audit Committee

Jann Skinner was an audit partner 

with the firm of Pricewaterhouse 

Coopers, and was appointed to  

the Board of TASCORP in October 

2008.  She is a director of Enstar 

Australia Group, QBE Insurance 

Group Ltd, and Create Foundation 

Ltd.  She is a Fellow of the Australian 

Institute of Company Directors,  

a Fellow of The Institute of  

Chartered Accountants Australia  

and New Zealand, and holds a 

Commerce degree.  Jann brings  

to the board substantial experience  

in accounting, auditing and  

financial reporting.

Mr Stephen Rochester

Stephen Rochester was appointed 

CEO on 1 October 2014. He has 

more than 35 years experience in 

public sector financing, the banking 

and finance industry, and the global 

financial markets. He was CEO  

of Queensland Treasury Corporation 

for 19 years and chairman for 2 

years. He has also been chairman  

of Powerlink Queensland and a 

director of Stanwell Corporation  

and Tarong Energy Corporation.  

He is a Fellow of the Finance  

and Treasury Association and is a  

member of the Australian Institute  

of Company Directors.
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Corporate Governance Standards

The Board of TASCORP and its senior management have a continuing commitment to 

improving core Board processes as outlined in the following statement of Corporate 

Governance Standards.

•  The Board comprises a non executive Chairman, Mr AJ Ferrall, and three independent directors, Ms EJ Horton,  

Mr IG MacDonald and Ms JE Skinner each of whom is appointed by the Governor-in-Council on recommendation  

of the Treasurer of the State of Tasmania. The skills and experience of the directors are listed on pages 10 and 11  

of the Annual Report.

•  Annually, the directors review, sign and commit to the TASCORP Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct. There 

were no departures from the TASCORP Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct during 2015-16.

•  The Board approves each year a rolling four year corporate plan and an annual business plan developed and 

reviewed in conjunction with management. The Board regularly monitors performance against these plans and the 

requirements of the ministerial charter and the needs of other stakeholders.

•  The Board annually reviews the remuneration and performance of the CEO and senior management.

•  During 2015-16, the Audit Committee comprised all the non-executive directors and was chaired by Ms JE Skinner 

Chairman. Ms Skinner has chaired the Audit Committee since 14 August 2009. The Board annually reviews the 

charter and the effectiveness of the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee operates in accordance with its charter.  

The main responsibilities are to:

 – appoint the Internal Auditors;

 –  determine the scope of the internal audit function via approval of the internal audit plan, ensuring that  

resources are adequate, effectively used and a satisfactory level of performance is maintained;

 –  review, assess and approve the annual financial report and all other financial information released by the 

organisation;

 –  assist the Board in reviewing the adequacy of the internal control environment; and

 – report on matters relevant to the committee’s role and responsibilities.



2015-16 Annual Report | 13

•  Directors may seek independent professional advice in connection with their duties as directors of the Corporation, 

both individually and collectively, at TASCORP’s expense in accordance with an agreed protocol.

• Board members have reasonable access to senior managers of TASCORP.

• External reviews of the Board’s effectiveness are conducted periodically.

•  The Board annually reviews the continuing relevance of the Corporate Governance Standards established to govern 

its activities.

•  Directors annually update the Register of Interests maintained by the Corporate Secretary. Where a director has an 

interest that is deemed to be relevant to Board matters, it is declared, minuted and the director takes no part in 

discussions on the issue. 

•  The Board has approved a suite of risk management policies which are closely monitored by management and 

compliance is reported monthly to the Board.

Attendance at meetings by directors 

Details of attendance at the Board and Audit Committee meetings by each director during the year are  

as follows:

Board member Board Meetings Audit Committee Meetings 

Held Attended Held Attended

DW Challen AM* 12 12 5 5

AJ Ferrall 13 13 6 6

EJ Horton 13 13 6 6

IG MacDonald 13 13 6 6

JE Skinner 13 13 6 6

*  Number of eligible meetings (retired 30 May 2016).
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The ratings assigned to TASCORP’s various debt facilities by the two major credit rating agencies are:

Moody’s Investors Service Standard and Poor’s 

Long-term domestic debt1 Aa2 AA+

Domestic commercial paper P1 A.1+

Euro commercial paper P1 A.1+

1  As at 8 August 2016 Moody’s Investors Service rating was Aa1.

Credit Ratings
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Treasurer’s Instruction GBE 13-114-11 – Buy Local

Wherever possible TASCORP supports Tasmanian businesses by sourcing goods and services from local suppliers.  

The table below details TASCORP’s use of Tasmanian businesses and use of consultants for the financial year ended  

30 June 2016.

Purchases from Tasmanian businesses

% Purchases from Tasmanian businesses 29%

Value of purchases from Tasmanian businesses  $949,030 

Consultancies

Consultancies valued over $50,000 Nil

Consultancies valued under $50,000 $30,422

Number of consultants 3

Treasurer’s Instruction GBE 13-114-09 – Payment of Accounts

TASCORP has an obligation to report its performance in respect of payment of accounts.  

The table below details TASCORP’s performance for the financial year ended 30 June 2016.

Accounts due and paid each year

Measure

Creditor days Paid the lesser of due date or 30 days.

Number of accounts due for payment 1,137

Number of accounts paid on time 1,119

Amount due for payment  $3,240,306 

Amount paid on time  $3,213,145 

Number of payments for interest on overdue 
accounts  - 

Interest paid on overdue accounts -

Additional Statutory Reporting
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Public Interest Disclosures Act 2002 – Section 86 – Reporting Requirements

 Procedures to comply with the requirements of the Public Interest Disclosures Act 2002 have been approved and are 

disclosed on TASCORP’s website.

 There were no reported or reportable disclosures under the Public Interest Disclosures Act during the financial year 

ended 30 June 2016.

Right To Information Act 2009 – Section 23 – Reporting Requirements

 The Corporation did not receive any applications for assessed disclosure during the financial year ended 30 June 2016.

Integrity Commission Act 2009

TASCORP is committed to deliver “ethics and integrity in the public sector” and provides on-going training that is 

aligned to the Commission’s initiatives.

Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992

TASCORP has met its contribution obligations under the Act.

Executive Remuneration Guidelines

There are minor inconsistencies in respect of some contracts entered into prior to the issue of the guidelines.  

These will be addressed upon expiry of the contracts.

Overseas Travel Guidelines

The then Chairman, CEO and one staff member undertook one international trip to promote and market TASCORP 

bonds and commercial paper to investors; and the CFO attended the annual Central Financing Authorities’  

CFO conference in New Zealand.
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Facility Membership

A$5,000 Million Domestic 
Bond Facility

ISSUING and PAYING AGENT

SFE Clearing 

Austraclear Limited 

30 Grosvenor Street 

Sydney NSW 2000

DEALER PANEL

Australia and New Zealand  

Banking Group Limited 

Level 6, 247 Pitt Street 

Sydney NSW 2000

Citigroup Global Markets Australia 

Pty Ltd 

Level 21, 2 Park Street 

Sydney NSW 2000

Commonwealth Bank of Australia 

727 Collins Street 

Melbourne VIC 3008 

Deutsche Bank AG 

Level 16, Deutsche Bank Place 

Cnr Hunter and Phillip Streets 

Sydney NSW 2000

National Australia Bank  

500 Bourke Street 

Melbourne VIC 3000

UBS AG 

Level 16, Chifley Tower 

2 Chifley Square 

Sydney NSW 2000 

A$2,500 Million Domestic 
Commercial Paper Facility

ISSUING and PAYING AGENT

SFE Clearing 

Austraclear Limited 

30 Grosvenor Street 

Sydney NSW 2000

DEALER PANEL

Australia and New Zealand  

Banking Group Limited 

Level 6, 247 Pitt Street 

Sydney NSW 2000

Commonwealth Bank of Australia 

727 Collins Street 

Melbourne VIC 3008

Deutsche Bank AG 

Level 16, Deutsche Bank Place 

Cnr Hunter and Phillip Streets 

Sydney NSW 2000

National Australia Bank  

500 Bourke Street 

Melbourne VIC 3000

US$2,500 Million Euro  
Commercial Paper Facility

ISSUE AGENT and  
PRINCIPAL PAYING AGENT

Deutsche Bank AG, Hong Kong 

Branch 

48th Floor 

2 Queens Road, Central 

Hong Kong 7323

DEALER PANEL

Barclays Bank plc 

5 The North Colonnade 

Canary Wharf 

London E14 4BB 

United Kingdom

42nd Floor, Citibank Tower 

3 Garden Road, Central 

Hong Kong 7323

Citibank International plc 

Citigroup Centre 

Canada Square 

Canary Wharf 

London E14 5LB 

United Kingdom

50/F Citibank Tower, Citibank Plaza 

Garden Road, Central 

Hong Kong 7323
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Aurora Energy Pty Ltd George Town Council Southern Waste Solutions

Break O’Day Council Glamorgan – Spring Bay Council State Fire Commission

Brighton Council Glenorchy City Council Tasman Council

Burnie City Council Hobart City Council
Tasmania Development and 

Resources

Central Coast Council Huon Valley Council Tasmanian Convention Bureau

Circular Head Council Hydro Electric Corporation
Tasmanian Irrigation Schemes  

Pty Ltd

Clarence City Council King Island Council
Tasmanian Ports Corporation  

Pty Ltd

Cradle Coast Authority Kingborough Council Tasmanian Railway Pty Ltd

Department of Education Launceston City Council
Tasmanian Water & Sewerage  

Corporation Pty Ltd

Department of Treasury  

and Finance
Legal Aid Commission Tasracing Pty Ltd

Derwent Valley Council Marine and Safety Tasmania TasNetworks Pty Ltd

Devonport City Council Metro Tasmania Pty Ltd TT-Line Company Pty Ltd

Dorset Council Meander Valley Council University of Tasmania

Dulverton Regional Waste  

Management Authority
Northern Midlands Council Waratah – Wynyard Council

Flinders Council
Port Arthur Historic Site 

Management Authority

Wellington Park Management 

Fund

Forest Practices Authority Sorell Council West Coast Council

Forestry Tasmania Southern Midlands Council West Tamar Council

During 2015-16, the following clients borrowed from and/or invested with TASCORP:

TASCORP Client Listing
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Head of Financial 
Markets and  

Client Services

Heath Baker

Senior Manager 
Operations

Paul Fitzgerald

Senior 
Manager Risk 
Management

David Potter

CFO and  
Corporate 
Secretary

Ignacio Welch

Operations 
Manager

Jeff  
Daniels

Settlements 
Officer

Bianca 
Young

Human 
Resources 

Officer

Rachel 
Smith

Credit 
Analyst

Martyn  
Wells

Asset and 
Liability 
Manager

Harald 
Anjewierden

Credit  
Analyst 
Ashleigh  
Campbell

Manager 
Financial  
Markets

Jy Webb

Manager 
Financial  
Markets

Fahim 
Chowdhury

Manager 
Client 

Services 
James  
Gard 

Treasury 
Accountant

Michael 
O’Donnell

Treasury 
Analyst

Amy Luo

Chief Executive 
Officer

Stephen 
Rochester

TASCORP Organisation Chart
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Note 2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Interest revenue 3(a) 209,732 232,103

Less: Interest expense 3(a) (181,185) (197,947) 

Net interest revenue 28,547 34,156

Net gains/(losses) arising from financial instruments 3(b) (8,452) (9,377)

Other revenue 3(c) 186 331

Net revenue from operations 20,281 25,110

Operational expenses 4 (6,355) (5,553) 

Profit before income tax equivalent expense 13,926 19,557

Income tax equivalent expense 5 (4,178) (5,867)

Profit after income tax equivalent expense 9,748 13,690

Other comprehensive income - -

Total comprehensive income 9,748 13,690

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

The total comprehensive income is attributable to the State of Tasmania as owner.  
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Note 2016 
$000

2015 
$000

ASSETS

Cash 1,143 2,218

Investments 6 3,684,465 2,741,304

Client advances 7 3,565,671 3,274,039

Derivative financial instruments 8 286,938 206,225

Receivables 9 16,339 11,247

Plant and equipment 10 111 124

Intangible assets 11 640 711

Total assets 7,555,307 6,235,868

LIABILITIES

Payables 12 16,396 360

Current tax liabilities 5 4,178 5,867

Deposits 13 1,180,016 899,467

Borrowings 14 6,109,168 5,130,571

Derivative financial instruments 15 182,494 146,340

Provisions 16 544 500

Total liabilities 7,492,796 6,183,105

Net assets 62,511 52,763

EQUITY

Reserves 10,000 10,000

Retained profits 52,511 42,763

Total equity 62,511 52,763

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

Total equity is attributable to the State of Tasmania as owner.  
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

The Corporation created a General Reserve of $10,000,000 in 1998 from accumulated retained profits, to partially cover the risks 
associated with its role as the central financing authority for the State of Tasmania.  
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

General 
reserve 

$000

Retained profits 
$000

Total 
$000

Balance as at 1 July 2014 10,000 39,585 49,585

Dividends paid - (10,512) (10,512)

Profit for the year - 13,690 13,690 

Other comprehensive income for the year - - - 

Total comprehensive income for the year - 13,690 13,690 

Balance as at 30 June 2015 10,000 42,763 52,763 

Balance as at 1 July 2015 10,000 42,763 52,763 

Dividends paid  - - - 

Profit for the year  - 9,748 9,748

Other comprehensive income for the year  -  -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the year  - 9,748 9,748

Balance as at 30 June 2016 10,000 52,511 62,511
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Note 2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Cash flows from operating activities

Interest and other receipts1 177,809 229,747

Interest and other payments1 (190,407) (187,631)

Payments to suppliers and employees (5,997) (5,492)

Income tax equivalent paid (5,867) (4,488)

(24,462) 32,136 

(Increase)/decrease in operating assets:

Client advances (297,235) (272,258)

Investments (708,054) 503,844 

(1,005,289) 231,586 

Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities:

Deposits from clients 35,760 35,400 

Short term borrowings (10,713) (401,410)

25,047 (366,010)

Net cash flow used in operating activities 17(c) (1,004,704) (102,288)

Cash flows from investing activities

Payment for purchase of plant and equipment and intangible assets (100) (711)

Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment 38 - 

Net cash flow used in investing activities (62) (711)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of bonds 883,900 903,533 

Repayment of bonds - (1,026,719)

Dividends paid - (10,512)

Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities 883,900 (133,698)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (120,866) (236,697)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 380,980 617,677 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 17(b) 260,114 380,980 

1  Restatement of comparatives for 2014-15 is in accordance with Note 1(p).

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation (TASCORP or the Corporation) was established under the Tasmanian Public Finance 
Corporation Act 1985, as amended. The Corporation operates in the Tasmanian public sector, providing borrowings, investments, 
debt and asset management services, and advisory services to the Tasmanian government, government business enterprises, 
state owned companies, local government councils, and other public entities (together called participating authorities).  
The principal accounting policies adopted in preparing these general purpose financial statements are stated hereafter to  
assist in the general understanding of these financial statements. The financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016  
were adopted by the directors on 8 August 2016.

(a) Basis of preparation and statement of compliance 

These general purpose financial statements (referred to throughout this report as the Financial Statements) have been 
prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Government Business Enterprises Act 1995, Australian Accounting 
Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and other authoritative announcements and mandatory 
financial reporting requirements. The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis under the historic cost 
convention, with the majority of financial assets and liabilities, including derivative instruments, at fair value through profit or 
loss. (Refer notes 1(e) and 1(g)). 

(b) Adoption of new and revised accounting standards considered relevant to TASCORP

AASB 2015-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Withdrawal of AASB1031 Materiality.  
This amendment did not have a significant impact on the Corporation’s financial statements.

No other new or revised accounting standards mandatory for the year ended 30 June 2016 have had a significant impact on 
the Corporation’s financial statements.

(c) Translation of foreign currency transactions

The Corporation has financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. It is the Corporation’s policy to fully 
hedge the currency exposure from these types of assets and liabilities by entering into either cross-currency swaps or forward 
foreign exchange contracts.

Transactions denominated in a foreign currency are converted at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign 
currency receivables and payables at balance date are translated at exchange rates at that date.

All exchange gains and losses are brought to account in the profit or loss.

(d) Income tax 

The Corporation is liable to pay tax equivalents to the Tasmanian Government as provided in Part 10 of the Government 
Business Enterprises Act 1995. The Government has issued an instruction requiring the Corporation to account for tax based 
on its accounting profits/(losses) rather than in accordance with the Income Tax Assessment Act. As no temporary differences 
arise from this taxation regime, no amounts are set aside to deferred income tax, other than any deferred tax asset arising on 
accounting losses. (Refer note 5).

(e) Financial assets and liabilities 

Purchases and sales of financial assets and liabilities are recognised on trade date, i.e. the date on which the Corporation 
commits to purchase or sell the asset or liability with unsettled investments and borrowings recognised on the Statement of 
Financial Position. However, Client Advances are only shown on the Statement of Financial Position from date of drawdown.

The Corporation designates the majority of its financial assets as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. 
Accordingly, changes in fair value are taken to the profit or loss. The Corporation designates its financial assets and liabilities 
at fair value through profit or loss as this eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that 
would otherwise arise.

Client advances are recorded at fair value through the profit or loss or on an amortised cost basis for certain client advances 
including those funded by equity and 2046 bonds. (Refer note 7). The 2046 bonds are also recorded on an amortised cost 
basis (refer note 14).

Transaction costs are recognised as an expense when incurred with the exception of those associated with 2046 funding, 
which are amortised over the life of the transaction.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(f) Impairment

Financial assets, other than those at fair value through profit or loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of 
each reporting period. Financial assets are considered to be impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one 
or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the asset 
have been affected. There is no impairment for bad and doubtful debts with no bad debts recorded in the current year or 
previous year.

(g) Derivative financial instruments 

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date the transaction is committed to and are subsequently re-measured 
to their fair value. Any change in fair value is recognised through the profit or loss.

(h) Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

The Corporation derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or 
when it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. Similarly, the Corporation 
derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Corporation’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

(i) Plant and equipment and leasehold improvements

Plant and equipment comprising office furniture and equipment, computer systems, and vehicles are depreciated over their 
estimated useful lives, ranging from 3 to 7 years, on a straight-line basis. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the 
remaining period of the lease. 

(j) Intangible assets

Computer software that is limited by licence is amortised using a straight-line method over the term of the licence up to a 
maximum of 7 years. These assets are reviewed for impairment at the end of each annual reporting period. A trigger for 
impairment is a change in the continued use of the software.

(k) Employee benefits

Employee entitlements for salary accruals, superannuation, annual and long service leave outstanding at balance date are 
calculated in accordance with AASB 119 Employee Benefits. The Corporation makes contributions on behalf of employees 
to employee contributory superannuation funds in accordance with the Commonwealth’s Superannuation Guarantee 
(Administration) Act 1992. The Corporation provides for long service leave in respect of all employees, based on the present 
value of the estimated future cash outflow to be made resulting from employees’ services up to the balance date, and having 
regard to the probability that employees as a group will remain in the Corporation’s employ for the period of time necessary 
to qualify for long service leave. The Corporation used market yields on high quality bonds to discount its long service leave 
provision as required by AASB 119. 

(l) Creditors

Creditors are recognised when the Corporation becomes obliged to make future payments as a result of a purchase of assets 
or services. The carrying amount approximates the fair value, as creditors are generally settled within thirty days.

(m) Cash flows

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents refers to short-term financial assets and liabilities 
which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in market value, including “at call” deposits with banks net of bank 
overdrafts, highly liquid investments with original maturity of less than 3 months, advances at call, borrowings at call, and 
deposits from clients at call.

(n) Dividends 

The Corporation is subject to the payment of dividends to the Tasmanian Government as provided in its Ministerial Charter 
and Part 11 Division 2 of the Government Business Enterprises Act 1995. The Corporation pays dividends in accordance 
with Treasurer’s Instruction TI GBE 13-114-06 Dividends, whereby 50% of the General Reserve (see Statement of Changes 
in Equity) is paid as tax equivalents and/or dividends annually. The taxation equivalents and ordinary dividends paid under 
this regime in 2015-16 were $5,867,000 and nil respectively (2014-15: $2,654,000 and $2,346,000). During 2015-16 no 
additional discretionary dividend was paid to the State of Tasmania (2014-15: $10,000,000).
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(o) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the Corporation and the revenue can be 
reliably measured. The following specific criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

 Sale of financial instruments
  Revenue is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the financial instrument have passed to the 

buyer and can be measured reliably. Risks and rewards are considered passed to the buyer at the time of the conclusion of 
the trade commitment. 

 Interest
Revenue and expense is recognised for all financial assets and liabilities as interest accrues using the effective interest 
method, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial 
instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability.

Derivative interest receipts and payments are accrued on a net basis and classified as interest revenue or interest expense. 
This includes up front payments/receipts on interest rate swaps and forward points on foreign exchange contracts used to 
manage the interest rate or currency exposure of the financial assets and liabilities.

 Change in market value
  The movements in the market value of the fair valued financial assets, liabilities and derivative instruments are recognised 

as gains or losses in the profit or loss in the period in which the change in market value occurs.

(p) Comparatives

 Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the current year.

(q) Rounding

 All amounts have been rounded to the nearest thousand Australian dollars unless otherwise stated.

(r) New standards and interpretations considered relevant to TASCORP not yet adopted

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 30 June 2016 
reporting periods. The Corporation’s assessment of the impact of these new standards and interpretations is set out below.

AASB 9 Financial Instruments: introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and 
is effective for the period ending 30 June 2019. Whilst the amendments to AASB 9 afford the Corporation the opportunity 
and the obligation to revisit its designation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, it is not expected to have a 
significant impact for TASCORP.

In addition, at the date of authorisation of the financial statements, the following Standards and Interpretations listed below 
were in issue but not yet effective. TASCORP has assessed their introduction will not have a significant impact:

•  AASB 2014-4 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation 
and Amortisation effective for the period ending 30 June 2017.

• AASB 16 Leases - Removes the classification of an operating lease and all leases are now treated as finance leases, 
 effective for the period ending 30 June 2020.

• AASB 2015-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Annual Improvements to Australian Accounting  
 Standards 2012-14 Cycle, effective for the period ending 30 June 2017.

• AASB 2015-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure Initiative: Amendments to AASB 101,  
 effective for the period ending 30 June 2017.

• AASB 2016-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure Initiative: Amendments to AASB 107,  
 effective for the period ending 30 June 2018.

NOTE 2: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATIONS

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities designated at fair value through the profit or loss is estimated for 
recognition and measurement purposes or for disclosure purposes.

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the balance date. The quoted 
market price used for the Corporation’s traded financial assets and financial liabilities is the current market mid price which is the 
standard pricing convention used by market participants. 
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NOTE 2: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATIONS (continued)

The fair value of a financial instrument that is not traded in an active market is determined using the market accepted valuation 
technique for the instrument concerned, or net present value where no market convention exists. The Corporation uses 
assumptions that are based on the way the asset or liability was priced when it was acquired and market conditions existing at 
balance date. These assumptions at balance date were:

• Dealer market quotes for similar instruments or dealer market price assessments were used for valuing long-term illiquid 
investments. In general, the Corporation eliminates the high and low quote or assessment and averages the remainder to 
value the instrument. In a small number of cases, there may be fewer than three quotes or assessments available. In such 
cases all the quotes or assessments received are included in the calculation of the value.

• The fair value of client advances designated at fair value through profit or loss is calculated at a margin relative to the 
TASCORP yield curve. The margin is the difference between the relevant client loan yield and the TASCORP yield curve at the 
time the loan was written. The fair value of a swap contract (interest rate or foreign exchange) is calculated using market 
accepted valuation techniques to discount future cash flows using mid-point market yields and or exchange rates appropriate 
to the instrument. The fair value of a forward exchange contract is determined using mid-point forward exchange market 
rates at the balance date.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured at fair value through the profit or loss, 
grouped into three levels based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

Level 1 – derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
Level 2 – derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 
Level 3 – derived from valuation techniques that include significant inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on 
observable market data (unobservable inputs).

 
30 June 2016

Level 1 
$000

Level 2 
$000

Level 3 
$000

Total 
$000

Financial assets
Investments 282,137 3,402,328 - 3,684,465 
Client advances - 3,461,769 - 3,461,769 
Derivatives - 286,938 - 286,938 
Total assets 282,137 7,151,035 - 7,433,172 

Financial liabilities
Deposits - 1,180,016 - 1,180,016 
Commercial paper - 1,574,849 - 1,574,849 

Preferred bonds 4,427,453 - - 4,427,453 

Other bonds - 6,052 - 6,052 

Derivatives - 182,494 - 182,494 
Total liabilities 4,427,453 2,943,411 - 7,370,864 

 
30 June 2015

Level 1 
$000

Level 2 
$000

Level 3 
$000

Total 
$000

Financial assets
Investments 563,390 2,177,914 - 2,741,304 
Client advances - 3,270,677 - 3,270,677 
Derivatives - 206,225 - 206,225 
Total assets 563,390 5,654,816 - 6,218,206 

Financial liabilities  

Deposits - 899,467 - 899,467 
Commercial paper - 1,546,222 - 1,546,222 

Preferred bonds 3,526,761 - - 3,526,761 

Other bonds - 57,588 - 57,588 

Derivatives - 146,340 - 146,340 
Total liabilities 3,526,761 2,649,617 - 6,176,378 
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NOTE 3: REVENUES AND EXPENSES

(a) Interest revenue and expense

The following table shows the major categories of interest-bearing assets and liabilities and the amount of the interest revenue 
and expense.

2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Interest revenue

Interest on financial assets

Domestic

Client advances at amortised cost  809  274 

Client advances at fair value through profit or loss  128,329  137,777 

Governments and government instituitions  12,726  33,582 

Banks and other financial institutions  61,897  57,573 

Other counterparties  5,971  2,897 

Total interest revenue  209,732  232,103 

Interest expense

Interest on financial liabilities

Domestic

Deposits  20,893  12,939 

Preferred bonds1  125,025  140,075 

Commercial paper  26,050  35,466 

Other bonds1  614  2,589 

Overseas

Commercial paper  7,900  5,752 

Other bonds  703  1,126 

Total interest expense  181,185  197,947 

(b) Net gains/(losses) arising from financial instruments

2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Domestic

Client advances at fair value through profit or loss 105,762 5,719 

Governments and government institutions 18,279 28,444 

Banks and other financial institutions - (16)

Other counterparties - (172) 

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Domestic

Deposits 2 - 

Preferred bonds (132,420) (47,779) 

Commercial paper (159) (328) 

Other bonds - 58 

Overseas

Commercial paper (268) (38) 

Other bonds 352 1,074 

Derivative financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss - 3,661 

Total net gains/(losses) arising from financial instruments (8,452) (9,377) 

1  Restatement of comparatives for 2014-15 is in accordance with Note 1(p).
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NOTE 4: OPERATIONAL EXPENSES

2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Borrowing costs

Program and debt issuance fees 675 348 

Rating agency fees 361 270 

Bank and facility fees 58 55 

1,094 673

Administration expenses

Salaries and related employee expenses 3,286 2,924 

Information technology and communication1 1,165 876 

Legal, audit and professional services 281 289 

Premises1 255 232 

International travel2 53 - 

Other expenses 221 559 

5,261 4,880

Operational expenses 6,355 5,553

1  Information technology and communication and Premises include amortisation of $107,000 (2014-15: $17,000) and  
depreciation of $28,000 (2014-15: $43,000).   

2 The then Chairman, CEO and one staff member undertook one international trip to promote and market TASCORP bonds and 
commercial paper to international investors; and the CFO attended the annual Central Financing Authorities’ CFO conference 
in New Zealand.   

NOTE 3: REVENUES AND EXPENSES (continued)

(c) Other revenue

2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Advisory and commitment fees 186 331 

Other revenue 186 331 
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NOTE 5: STATEMENT OF TAX EQUIVALENT 
The Corporation’s tax equivalent liability is calculated in accordance with the Treasurer’s Instructions issued under the Government 
Business Enterprises Act 1995, which requires the Corporation to account for income tax based on accounting profit.

2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Profit before income tax equivalent expense 13,926 19,557

Prima facie tax at 30% 4,178 5,867

Income tax equivalent expense 4,178 5,867

NOTE 6: INVESTMENTS

All investments are designated as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The majority of deposits from participating 
authorities and unallocated borrowings were invested in the following range of instruments as at balance date:  

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

Domestic

Fixed and floating interest rate securities

Governments and government institutions 282,137 563,390

Banks and other financial institutions1 3,079,193 2,103,194

Other counterparties 323,135 74,720

3,684,465 2,741,304

1 Includes cash collateral of $11,034,000 (2015: $32,120,000) from active market counterparties (refer note 18(b)).  
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NOTE 7: CLIENT ADVANCES

Section 11 of the Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation Act 1985, states that one of the functions of the Corporation is to 
provide loans to participating authorities in the State of Tasmania. The Corporation is dependent on this source for a significant 
volume of revenue. During the financial year ended 30 June 2016 approximately 61% of revenue (2015: 55%) was from this 
source.

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

Client advances at fair value through profit or loss

Forestry Tasmania  14,429  33,272 

Hydro Electric Corporation  952,330  873,474 

Local Government  102,564  77,028 

Tasmanian Irrigation Pty Ltd  26,487  32,510 

Tasmanian Networks Pty Ltd  1,754,334  1,705,058 

Tasmanian Ports Corporation  30,472  21,773 

Tasmanian Railway Pty Ltd  -  4,009 

Tasmanian Water and Sewerage Corporation Pty Ltd  455,639  373,157 

University of Tasmania  108,065  102,363 

Other Participating Authorities  17,449  103,078 

 3,461,769  3,270,677 

Client advances at amortised cost

Tasmanian Networks Pty Ltd  100,755  - 

Local Government  3,147  3,362 

 103,902  3,362 

Client advances  3,565,671  3,274,039 

The fair value of the amortised client advances is $108,028,000. The valuation of the Local Government client advances used  
the same methodology as for client advances at fair value through profit or loss. The client advances (Tasmanian Networks  
Pty Ltd) maturing in 2046 were valued $104,720,000. TASCORP’s 2046 client advance valuation methodology used the  
longest observable TASCORP and Semi-government security market rates, extrapolated over time and allowed for change  
in credit margin. It is considered a Level 3 type valuation.

NOTE 8: ASSET DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

Derivative financial instruments receivable at fair value through profit or loss

Foreign exchange contracts 9,005 269 

Interest rate swaps 277,933 205,955 

Client margin deposits  - 1 

286,938 206,225 
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NOTE 9: RECEIVABLES

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

At amortised cost

Unsettled transactions receivable 16,010 11,110 

Debtors and prepayments 329 137 

16,339 11,247 

NOTE 10: PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

Plant and equipment at cost 135 139 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 57 65 

Carrying value 78 74 

Leasehold improvements at cost 157 157 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 124 107 

Carrying value 33 50 

Total plant, equipment and leasehold improvements at cost 292 296 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 181 172 

Carrying value 111 124 

Reconciliation of movement in plant, equipment and leasehold improvements

2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Opening balance 124 167 

Additions 63 - 

Disposals/write-offs (68) -

Depreciation (28) (43) 

Accumulated depreciation on disposal 20 - 

Closing balance 111 124 
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NOTE 11: INTANGIBLE ASSETS

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

Computer software at cost 823 787 

Less: Accumulated amortisation 183 76 

Carrying value 640 711 

Reconciliation of movement in intangible assets

2015-16
$000

2014-15
$000

Opening balance 711 17 

Additions 36 711 

Amortisation (107) (17) 

Closing balance 640 711 

NOTE 12: PAYABLES
2016 
$000

2015 
$000

At amortised cost

Creditors 480 173 

Unsettled transactions 15,674 - 

Staff expenses accrued 242 187 

16,396 360 

NOTE 13: DEPOSITS

Section 11 of the Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation Act 1985, states that one of the functions of the Corporation is to 
accept money on deposit or on loan from the Treasurer or from a participating authority. All outstanding deposits at balance date 
are designated as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss:

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

Deposits

State of Tasmania 953,134 771,459 

Public trading entities 107,488 27,483 

Local Government 8,286 7,165 

Banks and other financial institutions1 111,108 93,360 

1,180,016 899,467 

1  Refer note 18(b).  

Concentrations of deposits

All deposits arise from dealings with participating authorities including government business enterprises, state-owned companies, 
local government councils and the state government.
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NOTE 14: BORROWINGS

All borrowings are guaranteed by the Treasurer of the State of Tasmania under Section 15 of the Tasmanian Public Finance 
Corporation Act 1985.

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

Borrowings at fair value through profit or loss

Domestic

Preferred bonds 4,427,453 3,526,761 

Commercial paper 709,244 1,452,555 

Other bonds 6,052 38,642 

Overseas
Commercial paper 865,605 93,667 

Other bonds - 18,946 

6,008,354 5,130,571 

Borrowings at amortised cost

Domestic

Other bonds 100,814 - 

Borrowings 6,109,168 5,130,571 

The fair value of the amortised  borrowings  is $104,989,000 (see Note 7 for valuation of amortised  client advances).  
TASCORP’s 2046 borrowing valuation methodology used the longest observable TASCORP and Semi-government security  
market rates, extrapolated over time and allowed for change in credit margin.  It is considered a Level 3 type valuation.

Preferred bonds incur a fixed interest semi-annual coupon with varying maturities:
• 2.75% with a maturity of 9 November 2016
• 5.00% with a maturity of 20 September 2017
• 6.00% with a maturity of 15 June 2020
• 4.25% with a maturity of 8 March 2022
• 4.00% with a maturity of 11 June 2024
• 3.25% with a maturity of 19 February 2026

Domestic commercial paper is issued under a $2,500 million program with maturities of up to one year.  
Overseas commercial paper is issued under a US$2,500 million program with maturities of up to one year. 

NOTE 15: LIABILITY DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

Derivative financial instruments payable at fair value through profit or loss

Foreign exchange contracts 839 4,396 

Interest rate swaps 181,655 141,944 

182,494 146,340 

NOTE 16: PROVISIONS

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

Employee entitlements 544 500 

544 500 

Current liability 388 407 

Non current liability 156 93 

544 500 
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NOTE 17: RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Cash flows arising from the following activities are presented on a net basis in the Statement of Cash Flows:

(i) Client advances – advances to and repayments by borrowing clients

(ii) Investments – maturing investments and the purchase of new investments by the Corporation

(iii) Deposits from clients – deposits from and withdrawals by depositing clients

(iv) Borrowings – proceeds from short term borrowings and repayments by the Corporation 
 
(b) For the purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following at 30 June 2016

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

Cash 1,143 2,218 

Advances at call 76,031 166,305 

Investments at call 134,000 82,026 

Short term securities 1,117,393 931,992 

Deposits at call (1,068,453) (801,561) 

Cash and cash equivalents 260,114 380,980 

(c) Reconciliation of profit after income tax equivalent expense to net cash flow used in operating activities:

2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Profit after income tax equivalent expense 9,748 13,690 

Depreciation 28 43 

Amortisation 107 17 

Loss on sale of plant and equipment 11 - 

Unrealised (profit)/loss on financial instruments 4,114 (3,182) 

Increase/(decrease) in income tax equivalent payable (1,689) 1,379 

Increase/(decrease) in employee entitlement provision 44 73 

Increase/(decrease) in accrued expenses 55 (22) 

Increase/(decrease) in interest and foreign exchange hedging payables (44,303) 29,400 

(Increase)/decrease in interest and foreign exchange hedging receivables (3,466) (549) 

(Increase)/decrease in receivables (5,092) (8,630)

Increase/(decrease) in payables 15,981 (83) 

(Increase)/decrease in client advances (297,235) (272,258) 

(Increase)/decrease in investments (708,054) 503,844 

Increase/(decrease) in deposits from clients 35,760 35,400 

Increase/(decrease) in short term borrowings (10,713) (401,410) 

Net cash flow used in operating activities (1,004,704) (102,288) 
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NOTE 18: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The operations of the Corporation give rise to various risks which are generally reflected in the market value of the Corporation’s 
assets and liabilities.

(a) Capital at risk

The Corporation allocates an appropriate level of capital to each identified risk: credit risk, market risk and operational risk, and 
manages these risks within an overall capital limit agreed with the Treasurer from time to time. The effective level of risk exposure 
of the Corporation is required at all times to be kept within the capital limit. Capital is allocated to categories of risk in line with 
accepted industry practice.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from (i) the change in fair value of credit exposure to a counterparty or group of counterparties due to a change 
in the market perception of the credit quality of that exposure, and (ii) the potential for credit default, i.e. the possibility that 
the counterparty to a financial instrument will not adhere to the terms of the contract when payment is due. The Corporation is 
exposed to credit-related losses in the event of non-performance by counterparties to derivative financial instruments.

The Corporation enters into derivative transactions governed under International Swaps and Derivatives Association (ISDA) Master 
Agreements. When a credit default occurs, all outstanding transactions under an ISDA agreement are terminated. The termination 
value is determined and only a single net amount is payable to/receivable from a counterparty in settlement of all transactions. 
The Corporation does not have any master netting arrangements where a default event has occurred, and has therefore 
presented all derivative financial instruments on a gross basis in the Statement of Financial Position. The Corporation also has 
Credit Support Annexes (CSAs) in place with the majority of its ISDA agreements. The CSA defines the terms or rules under which 
collateral is lodged with counterparties, subject to agreed market thresholds. The Corporation may be required to place cash with 
or receive cash from market counterparties to mitigate the credit risk arising from the derivative transactions.

There is no impairment for bad and doubtful debts. No bad debts have been recorded in the current year or previous year.

(i) Changes in fair value attributable to credit risk

AASB 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures requires the disclosure of the amount of change in the fair value of a loan or 
receivable (or group of loans or receivables) that is attributable to changes in the credit risk and the financial liability that is 
attributable to changes in credit risk.

The change in fair value attributable to changes in credit risk was calculated by determining the difference in the net 
present value of the relevant cash flows at the end of each period between using the Overnight Indexed Swap curve and 
the market yield curves used in the financial statements.

The cumulative change in fair value attributable to changes in credit risk as at the respective year ends are:

2016 
$000

2015 
$000

Investments 4,788 9,633 

Client advances 116,269 41,727 

 121,057  51,360 

Financial liabilities (125,268) (59,401) 

Net cumulative gain/(loss)  (4,211)  (8,041)

 (ii) Credit default exposure

 Investments

  The Corporation’s current credit risk policies require all investments to have a credit rating no less than A-2 short term and 
A- long term (Standard and Poor’s ratings). These limits are monitored by management with compliance reported to the 
Board. The carrying value of these investments represents the maximum exposure to credit default risk.
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NOTE 18: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 Client advances

  Section 11 of the Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation Act 1985, states that one of the functions of the Corporation is 
to provide loans to participating authorities. The Corporation considers that the creditworthiness of its client advances, 
other than advances to local government, the Tasmanian Water and Sewerage Corporation Pty Ltd and the University of 
Tasmania (refer note 7), is derived from the credit rating of the State of Tasmania. This assumes a guarantee from the State 
of Tasmania. Notwithstanding the assumption of support, the Corporation seeks explicit support from the Treasurer on 
behalf of the State of Tasmania in certain circumstances.

  The carrying value of the client advances (refer note 7) together with the committed standby facilities to clients (refer note 
19(b)) represents the maximum exposure to credit default risk.

 Derivatives

  The credit exposure of currency swaps, interest rate swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts is represented by the 
net fair value of all contracts with a positive replacement cost reduced by the effect of netting agreements.

 (iii) Concentration of credit risk by credit rating

 The following table details the credit rating of the Corporation’s primary financial assets excluding transactions with  
 participating authorities. The amounts shown reflect their credit exposure. 

Long-term credit rating Short term credit rating

30 June 2016
AAA 
$000

AA+/AA/AA- 
$000

A+/A/A- 
$000

A-1+ 
$000

A-1 
$000

A-2 
$000

Total 
$000

Investments 268,064 460,952  - 2,601,428 238,361 115,660 3,684,465 

Interest rate swaps  -  178,095  69,322  -  -  - 247,417 

Foreign exchange contracts  -  -  33,861  -  -  -  33,861 

268,064 639,047 103,183 2,601,428 238,361 115,660 3,965,743 

Long-term credit rating Short term credit rating

30 June 2015
AAA 
$000

AA+/AA/AA- 
$000

A+/A/A- 
$000

A-1+ 
$000

A-1 
$000

A-2 
$000

Total 
$000

Investments 278,462 274,739 25,820 1,725,837 237,375 199,071 2,741,304 

Interest rate swaps  -  53,119  36,695  -  -  - 89,814

Foreign exchange contracts  -  -  269  -  -  -  269 

278,462 327,858 62,784 1,725,837 237,375 199,071 2,831,387

 

 (iv) Collateral note

The following tables present the gross and net amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities as presented on the 
Statement of Financial Position, after applying master netting agreements and cash collateral provided. The column 
“Net amount” shows the impact on the Corporation’s Statement of Financial Position if all existing rights of offset were 
exercised. 



2015-16 Annual Report | 39

NOTE 18: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Related amounts not offset

30 June 2016

Gross and net amounts  
presented in the Statement  

of Financial Position 
$000

Amounts subject 
to Master Netting 

Agreements which 
are not currently 

enforceable 
$000

Cash collateral 
$000

Net amount 
$000

Financial asset

Derivatives with CSA 
counterparties  286,938  115,110  111,108  4,002 

Derivatives with non 
CSA counterparties  - - -  - 

Sub total  286,938  115,110  111,108  4,002 

Financial liability

Derivatives with CSA 
counterparties  180,781  8,953  11,034  (2,081)

Derivatives with non 
CSA counterparties  1,713  1,713 -  1,713 

Sub total  182,494  10,666  11,034  (368)

Total  104,444  104,444  100,074  4,370 

CSAs are in place for all active market counterparties. 

Related amounts not offset

30 June 2015

Gross and net amounts  
presented in the Statement  

of Financial Position 
$000

Amounts subject 
to Master Netting 

Agreements which 
are not currently 

enforceable 
$000

Cash collateral 
$000

Net amount 
$000

Financial asset
Derivatives with CSA 
counterparties  204,674  93,758  92,270  1,488 

Derivatives with non 
CSA counterparties  1,550  1,550 -  1,550 

Sub total  206,224  95,308  92,270  3,038 

Financial liability

Derivatives with CSA 
counterparties  142,851  31,935  32,120  (185)

Derivatives with non 
CSA counterparties  3,489  3,489 -  3,489 

 146,340  35,424  32,120  3,304 

Net position  59,884  59,884  60,150  (266)

CSAs are in place for all active market counterparties. 
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NOTE 18: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk

The Corporation enters into various types of interest rate contracts in managing its interest rate risk.

 (i) Interest rate swaps

  Under interest rate swaps, the Corporation agrees with other parties to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference 
between fixed rate and floating rate interest amounts calculated by reference to agreed notional principal amounts.  
The Corporation’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that there is a difference 
between the timing and amount of interest earning assets and the timing and amount of interest bearing liabilities that 
mature or re-price in specified periods. Interest rate swaps are held or issued for the purpose of managing this interest  
rate risk. The net fair value of interest rate swaps is presented in notes 8 and 15.

 (ii) Interest rate options

  Interest rate options are contracts that allow the holder of the option the right but not the obligation to purchase or sell a 
financial instrument at a specified price and within a specified period. As a matter of policy, all options granted to clients 
are hedged by purchasing the same option in the financial markets. As at balance date, the Corporation did not have any 
outstanding interest rate options (2015: nil).

 (iii) Interest rate exposure

  Exposure to interest rate risk, the re-pricing profile of maturities and the effective interest rates by type of financial 
instrument at 30 June 2016 were:

Fixed interest

Weighted 
average 

effective 
interest 

rate

Floating 
interest 

rate

Less 
than 3 

months

3 to 6 
months

6 to 12 
months

1 to 2 
years

2 to 5 
years

Over 5 
years

Total

% $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets

Investments 2.61 230,288 2,316,598 516,848 88,424 261,498 72,979 197,830  3,684,465 

Client 
advances

3.90 192,578 86,304 27,698 196,995 239,007 922,145 1,900,944  3,565,671 

3.25  422,866 2,402,902  544,546  285,419  500,505  995,124 2,098,774 7,250,136 

Financial liabilities

Deposits 1.84 1,180,016 - - - - - - 1,180,016 

Borrowings* 2.91 53 1,471,451 606,820 1,016 1,034,505 759,093 2,236,230 6,109,168 

2.74 1,180,069 1,471,451 606,820 1,016 1,034,505 759,093 2,236,230 7,289,184 

Net (757,203) 931,451 (62,274) 284,403 (534,000) 236,031 (137,456) (39,048)

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps (notional principal)

Asset swaps (1.01) 3,124,429 (68,520) (419,400) (273,920) (475,430) (910,264) (976,895) - 

Liability swaps 1.15 (3,188,000) - 494,000 2,000 963,500 611,500 1,117,000 - 

Net derivatives 0.14 (63,571) (68,520) 74,600 (271,920) 488,070 (298,764) 140,105 - 

Net position  (820,774)  862,931  12,326  12,483  (45,930)  (62,733)  2,649  (39,048)

* Effective interest rate includes the net interest rates of the forward foreign exchange contracts.
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NOTE 18: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

 Exposure to interest rate risk, the re-pricing profile of maturities and the effective interest rates by type of financial instrument  
 at 30 June 2015 were:

Fixed interest

Weighted 
average 

effective 
interest 

rate

Floating 
interest 

rate

Less 
than 3 

months

3 to 6 
months

6 to 12 
months

1 to 2 
years

2 to 5 
years

Over 5 
years

Total

% $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets

Investments 3.18 40,185 1,682,392 396,132 23,449 55,280 319,568 224,298  2,741,304 

Client 
advances

4.38 302,556 180,786 72,119 103,353 748,015 745,629 1,121,581  3,274,039 

3.83  342,741  1,863,178  468,251  126,802  803,295 1,065,197 1,345,879  6,015,343 

Financial liabilities

Deposits 2.10 895,447 - 4,020 - - - - 899,467 

Borrowings* 3.18 15 1,133,107 464,160 759 507,048 1,810,747 1,214,735 5,130,571 

3.02 895,462 1,133,107 468,180 759 507,048 1,810,747 1,214,735 6,030,038 

Net (552,721) 730,071 71 126,043 296,247 (745,550) 131,144 (14,695)

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps (notional principal)

Asset swaps (1.43) 2,722,252 (11,576) (95,500) (112,850) (759,867) (804,200) (938,259) - 

Liability swaps 1.14 (2,998,988) 124,988 165,000 - 546,000 1,316,000 847,000 - 

Net derivatives (0.29) (276,736) 113,412 69,500 (112,850) (213,867) 511,800 (91,259) - 

Net position  (829,457)  843,483  69,571  13,193  82,380 (233,750)  39,885  (14,695)

 
* Effective interest rate includes the net interest rates of the forward foreign exchange contracts.



42 | 2015-16 Annual Report

NOTE 18: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d) Foreign exchange risk

The Corporation has borrowings and investments denominated in foreign currencies. It is the Corporation’s policy to fully hedge the 
currency exposure immediately on undertaking such transactions by entering into cross-currency swaps and forward foreign exchange 
contracts. The objective of these contracts is to fully hedge the impact of any foreign exchange rate fluctuation on the future obligations 
to make or receive interest and principal repayments in accordance with the contractual obligations of the underlying foreign currency 
borrowing or investment. There were no cross-currency swaps at balance date in 2016 or 2015.

The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is disclosed in notes 8 and 15.

The following table shows the Corporation’s foreign currency exposure by currency as at 30 June 2016 (all amounts denominated in 
Australian dollars):       

NZD
$000

SGD
$000

USD
$000

Assets/(liabilities) (<12 months) (108,579) (19,950) (397,947) 

Forward FX (< 12 months) 108,579 19,950 397,947 

Net position  -  -  - 

The following table shows the Corporation’s foreign currrency exposure by currency as at 30 June 2015 (all amounts denominated in 
Australian dollars):  

NZD
$000

SGD
$000

USD
$000

Assets/(liabilities) (<12 months) (44,273) (14,491) -

Forward FX (< 12 months) 44,273 14,491 -

Net position  -  -  - 

(e) Liquidity risk

The Corporation has a liquidity policy in place requiring the holding of sufficient liquid investments, which are readily saleable and 
convertible into cash, to safeguard against a short-term inability to issue debt. 

Historical experience has shown that while deposits from clients have short-term maturities, a percentage of the deposits are core 
investments by clients, which are continuously re-invested with the Corporation.

In addition to the holding of liquid assets, the Corporation maintains an intra-day credit accommodation facility of $100,000,000  
(2015: $100,000,000) with a bank.
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NOTE 18: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The maturity profile of the Corporation’s financial assets, liabilities and derivatives based on contracted undiscounted payment 
obligations and receivables at 30 June 2016 was:

Less than 
3 months 

$000

3 to 6 
months 

$000

6 to 12 
months 

$000

1 to 2 
years 
$000

2 to 5 
years 
$000

Over 5 
years 
$000

Total 
 

$000

Financial assets (undiscounted receivables)

Investments 2,321,626 533,303 118,709 285,591 290,597 194,074 3,743,900 

Client advances 129,051 54,694 310,564 350,936 1,245,590 2,090,002 4,180,837 

2,450,677 587,997 429,273 636,527 1,536,187 2,284,076 7,924,737 

Financial liabilities (undiscounted repayment obligations)

Deposits 1,180,016 - - - - - 1,180,016 

Borrowings 1,506,662 646,099 84,682 1,125,511 971,171 2,326,843 6,660,968 

2,686,678 646,099 84,682 1,125,511 971,171 2,326,843 7,840,984 

Net (236,001) (58,102) 344,591 (488,984) 565,016 (42,767) 83,753 

Derivative financial instruments undiscounted receivables/(payables)

Interest rate swaps (1,936) 17,075 14,763 29,112 72,794 4,105 135,913 

Foreign exchange 7,509 - - - - - 7,509 

Guarantees* (94,000) - - - - - (94,000)

(88,427) 17,075 14,763 29,112 72,794 4,105 49,422 

The maturity profile of the Corporation’s financial assets, liabilities and derivatives based on contracted undiscounted payment 
obligations and receivables at 30 June 2015 was:       

Less than 
3 months 

$000

3 to 6 
months 

$000

6 to 12 
months 

$000

1 to 2 
years 
$000

2 to 5 
years 
$000

Over 5 
years 
$000

Total 
 

$000

Financial assets (undiscounted receivables)

Investments 1,662,447 431,791 37,794 90,281 348,142 225,566 2,796,021 

Client advances 220,706 103,612 190,582 927,111 1,018,996 1,291,769 3,752,776 

1,883,153 535,403 228,376 1,017,392 1,367,138 1,517,335 6,548,797 

Financial liabilities (undiscounted repayment obligations)

Deposits 895,447 4,047 - - - - 899,494 

Borrowings 1,173,195 505,694 75,482 643,564 1,922,526 1,285,825 5,606,286 

2,068,642 509,741 75,482 643,564 1,922,526 1,285,825 6,505,780 

Net (185,489) 25,662 152,894 373,828 (555,388) 231,510 43,017 

Derivative financial instruments undiscounted receivables/(payables)

Interest rate swaps (9,540) 10,886 4,968 10,042 46,198 686 63,240 

Foreign exchange (4,143) - - - - - (4,143)

Guarantees* (16,000) - - - - - (16,000)

(29,683) 10,886 4,968 10,042 46,198 686 43,097 

* The amounts included above for financial guarantee contracts are the maximum amounts the Corporation could be required 
to settle under the arrangement for the full guaranteed amount if that amount is claimed by the counterparty to the guarantee. 
Based on expectations at the end of the reporting period, the Corporation considers that it is more likely than not that no amount 
will be payable under these arrangements. 
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NOTE 18: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

(g) Value at Risk (VaR) analysis

The Corporation uses a VaR model to measure the market risk exposures inherent in the balance sheet. VaR, calculated daily, is an 
estimate of the potential loss from TASCORP’s risk positions over a given holding period with a certain confidence level.

TASCORP requires that it maintains sufficient capital to cover its exposure to market risk, credit risk and operational risk. Market 
risk capital exposure is measured by VaR and calculated on the following basis: historical simulation, rates and margins data 
back to July 2007, a 10-day holding period (extended to 30 days for investment credit margin risk, excluding semi government 
securities) and a 99% percentile one tailed confidence level is used. A scaling factor of 3 is applied to the results.

The VaR model’s reliability is verified by back-testing the results of the model to actual results. 

Stress testing is used to add insight to the possible outcomes under abnormal market conditions. The stress testing methodology 
assumes that all market factors move adversely at the same time and that no actions are taken during the stress events to 
mitigate risk, and for credit and interest consequently reflects the decline in liquidity that frequently accompanies market shocks. 

Based on a one tail, 10 day holding period for interest rate risk plus a 30 day holding period for credit margin risk,  
the Corporation’s VaR as at 30 June 2016 was $3,124,000 (2015: $1,819,000). The Corporation’s VaR over the year is disclosed in 
the following table:

2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
 $000

Average  3,077  3,155 

Maximum  4,160  4,524 

Minimum  1,603  891 

Restatement of comparatives for 2014-15 is in accordance with Note 1(p).

NOTE 19: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS
The Corporation incurs contingent liabilities as part of its general function to engage in activities relating to the finances of 
the Tasmanian public sector as is prescribed by its enabling legislation and approved by the Treasurer. The contingent liabilities 
incurred take the form of the provision of guarantees, indemnities, forward contracts and commitments to extend credit.

Indemnities have been provided by the Corporation to third parties involved either directly or indirectly in financing arrangements 
with the Corporation or participating authorities and relate to financial advantages which are expected to be available to those 
parties or to the preservation of existing financial advantages.

The Corporation has commitments to extend standby credit facilities (including undrawn facilities) and has provided contract 
performance guarantees at balance date, details of which are as follows:

(a) Client advances not yet drawn

Client advances not yet drawn totalled Nil as at 30 June 2016 (2015: $55,000,000).

(b) Committed standby facilities

The Corporation enters into standby facilities with its clients. As at 30 June 2016 committed standby facilities totalled 
$70,000,000 (2015: $110,000,000).

(c) Client guarantee accounts

The Corporation has provided contract performance guarantees. As at the balance date, the face value exposure of the 
guarantees is $94,000,000 (2015: $16,000,000)

(d) Lease commitments

The Corporation has a non-cancellable operating lease commitment in relation to its premises, which expires on 30 September 2017.

Expenditure commitments in relation to the operating lease inclusive of non-recoverable GST are as follows:

2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Less than one year 159 320

One to two years 52 158

Two to five years - 41

211 519
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NOTE 21: DIRECTORS’ AND EXECUTIVES’ REMUNERATION 

The aggregate compensation to key management personnel for TASCORP is set out below:

2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Short-term employee benefits 1,575 1,379

Post-employment benefits 145 132

Other long term benefits 32 27

Termination benefits - - 
 1,752  1,538 

(a) Directors’ remuneration

The following tables disclose the remuneration details for each person that acted as a director during the current and previous 
financial years:

2015-16 Director fees 
$000

Committee fees 
$000

Superannuation 
$000

Total 2015-16 
$000

Non-Executive Directors

Mr D W Challen - Chairman  
(term ended 30/05/16) 112 - 10 122

Mr A J Ferrall* - Chairman  
(appointed Chairman 31/5/16) - - - -

Ms E J Horton 52 - 5 57

Mr I G MacDonald 52 - 5 57

Ms J E Skinner 52 - 5 57

Total 268 - 25 293

2014-15 Director fees 
$000

Committee fees 
$000

Superannuation 
$000

Total 2014-15 
$000

Non-Executive Directors

Mr D W Challen - Chairman 110 - 10 120

Mr A J Ferrall* - - - -

Ms E J Horton 51 - 5 56

Mr I G MacDonald 51 - 5 56

Ms J E Skinner 51 - 5 56

Total 263 - 25 288

* One non-executive director is a representative from the Department of Treasury for which there is no remuneration.

NOTE 20: AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION

Included in administration costs are the following amounts received or due and receivable by the external auditors for services 
provided in the 2015-16 financial year:

2015-16 
$000

2014-15 
$000

Auditing the financial statements 128 125
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NOTE 21: DIRECTORS’ AND EXECUTIVES’ REMUNERATION (continued)

(b) Executives’ remuneration

The following tables disclose the remuneration details for each person that acted as a senior executive during the current and 
previous financial years:

2015-16 Base
salary 

$000

Short term 
performance  

payments1

$000

Termination 
benefits2 

$000

Superannuation 
 

$000

Vehicles 

$000

Other non-
monetary 
benefits3 

$000

Total 
2015-16 

 
$000

Mr H Baker 
Head of Financial 
Markets & Client 
Services

225 40 n/a 25 - 6 296

Mr P Fitzgerald 
Senior Manager 
Operations

183 24 n/a 19 - 5 231

Mr D Potter 
Senior Manager 
Risk Management

207 27 n/a 22 - 38 294

Mr S Rochester 
Chief Executive 
Officer

325 13 n/a 32 - 9 379

Mr I Welch 
Chief Financial 
Officer

208 23 n/a 22 - 6 259

Total 1,148 127 - 120 - 64 1,459

2014-15 Base
salary 

$000

Short term 
performance  

payments1

$000

Termination 
benefits2 

$000

Superannuation 
 

$000

Vehicles
 

$000

Other 
benefits3 

 

 $000

Total 
2014-15 

 
$000

Mr H Baker  
Head Financial 
Markets & Client 
Services

221 38 n/a 25 - 5 289

Mr P Fitzgerald  
Senior Manager 
Operations

178 26 n/a 20 - 5 229

Mr D Potter 
Senior Manager 
Risk Management

202 25 n/a 21 - 6 254

Mr S Rochester 
Chief Executive 
Officer (from 
6/10/14)

218 - n/a 21 - 6 245

Mr I Welch 
Chief Financial 
Officer

186 22 n/a 20 - 5 233

Total 1,005 111 - 107 - 27 1,250

1 Short term incentive payments are those that are dependent on achieving specified performance goals within specified  
timeframes. These payments are non-recurrent.

2 Termination benefits reflect payments in addition to payment of long service leave and annual leave accrued as part of contract.
3 Other non-monetary benefits include long service and annual leave movements, and relocation expenses.
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NOTE 21: DIRECTORS’ AND EXECUTIVES’ REMUNERATION (continued)

(c) Remuneration policies and principles 

Senior executives 

Remuneration levels for key management personnel of TASCORP are competitively set to attract and retain appropriately 
qualified and experienced executives. The Board or Chief executive Officer obtains independent advice on the appropriateness 
of remuneration packages of the executives given trends in comparative entities and the banking industry generally and the 
objectives of TASCORP’s remuneration policy. 

The remuneration structures take into account: 

- the capability and experience of key management personnel

- the key management personnel’s ability to influence the relevant division’s performance

- achievement of TASCORP’s strategic goals and initiatives

As part of its remuneration policy executives annually agree key performance indicators that are the basis for short term incentive 
payments.      

In addition to their salaries, TASCORP provides salary sacrifice and contributes to post-employment superannuation plans on  
their behalf.         

Non-executive directors’ remuneration

Non-executive directors are appointed by the Governor-in-council on the recommendation of the Treasurer. Each instrument 
of appointment is for a maximum period of three years and prescribes the relevant remuneration provisions. Directors can 
be re-appointed. The level of fees paid to non-executive directors is administered by the Department of Premier and Cabinet 
together with additional fees in respective of Superannuation at the appropriate rate as prescribed by superannuation guarantee 
legislation.      

No other leave, termination or retirement benefits are accrued or paid to directors.

Directors are entitled to reimbursement of expenses incurred while attending to Board business.   

Non-executive directors’ remuneration is reviewed periodically with increases subject to approval by the Treasurer. 

Senior executives’ remuneration 

TASCORP employs staff on maximum term contracts of up to 5 years duration.  The employment terms and conditions of senior 
executives are contained in individual employment contracts which include prescribed total remuneration including salary, 
superannuation, agreed benefits such as vehicles and fringe benefits tax payable on agreed benefits.  The employment contract 
also sets out annual and long service leave entitlements.      

The CEO is appointed by the Premier on recommendation from the Treasurer and the Board.  Independent professional advice is 
obtained prior to entering into, or extending, an employment contract with the CEO when determining the CEO’s remuneration 
package.  The performance of the CEO is reviewed annually which includes a review of remuneration by the Board.  The CEO is 
eligible for a short term incentive payment subject to meeting agreed key performance indicators.  The terms of employment of 
the CEO contain a termination clause that requires the CEO to give 3 months notice of termination of employment.  The Premier 
can revoke the CEO’s appointment on 14 days notice.

The performance of each senior executive is reviewed annually which includes a review of total remuneration. The senior 
executives are also eligible for a short term incentive payment subject to meeting agreed key performance indicators. The terms  
of employment of each senior executive contain a termination clause that requires the senior executive or the Corporation to 
provide a minimum notice period of 1 month.        
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NOTE 22: RELATED PARTY INFORMATION

The Corporation, as the central financing authority for the State of Tasmania, provides loans to and receives deposits from 
participating authorities. Details as at 30 June 2016 are set out in notes 7 and 13. All transactions are priced in accordance  
with the Corporation’s lending policy and deposit arrangements.

Persons including the position of Director during the year to 30 June 2016 were:

Donald W. Challen AM, Chairman1 
Anthony J. Ferrall, Chairman2 
Ian G. MacDonald 
Jann E. Skinner 
Evelyn J. Horton

1  Mr Challen’s term as Chairman and Director ended 30 May 2016 
2  Mr Ferrall was appointed Chairman from 31 May 2016

NOTE 23: EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER BALANCE DATE

The Corporation had no material or significant events occurring after the balance date.
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

In the opinion of the Directors of the Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation:

(a)  the financial statements and notes of the Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation are in accordance with the Government  
 Business  Enterprises Act 1995, including: 

 (i) giving a true and fair view of the results and cash flows for the financial year ended 30 June 2016 and the  
  financial  position as at 30 June 2016, of the Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation; and

 (ii) complying with the Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations and with the Treasurer’s Instructions.

(b)  there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation will be able to pay its debts as  
 and when they fall due. 

This declaration has been made after receiving the following declaration from the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial  
Officer of the Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation:

(a)  the financial records of the Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation for the financial year ended 30 June 2016 have been  
 properly maintained in accordance with Section 51 of the Government Business Enterprises Act 1995; 

(b)  the financial statements and notes for the financial year ended 30 June 2016 have been prepared in accordance with  
 Section 52 of the Government Business Enterprises Act 1995; and

(c)  the financial statements and notes for the financial year ended 30 June 2016 give a true and fair view. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors:

  A J Ferrall
  Chairman

  

  J E Skinner
  Director 

Dated: 08 August 2016
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CONTACT DETAILS 
TASMANIAN PUBLIC FINANCE CORPORATION  

Level 1, 114 Murray Street, Hobart TAS 7000 Australia  

GPO Box 1207, Hobart TAS 7001 Australia  

ABN 75 403 768 119

T: (03) 6233 7880 / +61 3 6233 7880 

F: (03) 6223 8541 / + 61 3 6223 8541 

E: tascorp@tascorp.com.au 

W: www.tascorp.com.au 
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